re-appointed as Statutory Auditors of the Company, for a period of 5(five) consecutive years to hold office from the conclusion of 
this 34th Annual General Meeting till the conclusion of the 39th Annual General Meeting of the Company to examine and audit the 
accounts of the Company commencing from 1st April, 2022, at a remuneration of ` 27,60,000/- (Rupees Twenty Seven lakhs Sixty 
Thousand Only) plus of  out-of-pocket expenses, as may be mutually agreed between the Board of Directors and the Auditors.”

SPECIAL BUSINESS:
5.	 Approval of Remuneration of the Cost Auditor
	 To consider and if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification(s) the following resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

[...]

Details of unpaid and unclaimed amounts lying with the Company as on as on last AGM date i.e. August 07, 2021 have been filed 
with Ministry of Corporate Affairs.

6.	 SHARE CAPITAL
	 As at March 31, 2022, the Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Equity Share Capital of the Company stood at ` 12,00,33,600/- (Rupees 

Twelve Crores Thirty Three Thousand Six Hundred Only) divided into 12,003,360 (One Crore Twenty Lakhs Three Thousand 
Three Hundred and Sixty Only) Equity Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

7.	 PARTICULARS OF EMPLOYEES AND RELATED DISCLOSURES
	 The statement containing particulars of employees as required under Section 197(12) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rules 

5(2) and 5(3) of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 is annexed herewith as

[...]

Declared and paid the Final dividend for the financial year ended 31st March 2021 which was in compliance with the provisions of 

Section 123 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 3 of the Companies (Declaration and Payment of Dividend) Rules, 2014.
2.	 The Company has transferred an amount of Rs.5,93,496/- (Five Lakh ninety-three Thousand four Hundred and ninety-six only) 

to Investor Education and Protection Fund Account towards the balance lying in the Unpaid Dividend Account for the year 2013-
2014. Further, the Company has transferred 1,547/- (One thousand Five Hundred and Forty-Seven) shares to Investor Education 
and Protection Fund Account as per provisions of section 124(6) of Companies, Act, 2013 and Rule 6 of [Investor Education and 
Protection Fund Authority (Accounting, Audit, Transfer and Refund) Rules, 2016].

3.	  At the 33rd Annual General Meeting of the Company held on 7th August, 2021, Shareholders approval was obtained by way of

[...]

Regulation 30 and 31A of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirement) Regulation, 2015. Further Company has made an 
application on 16th December, 2021 to The BSE for the approval of the said Re-classification. As on date of signing of this report, 
the requisite approval is pending from the BSE.

5.	 During the year 14,540 (Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred and Forty) unclaimed shares were initiated to transfer to WIM PLAST 
– UNCLAIMED SHARES SUSPENSE ACCOUNT pursuant to Regulation 39(4) of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015.

For HSPN & Associates LLP
						       Company Secretaries

ICSI UDIN: F002827D000389851